accounting policy in relation to such customisation and configuration costs has been reviewed and changed to align with the
IFRIC guidance issued in relation to SaaS costs, previously capitalised. The restatement represents a non-cash adjustment.

The revision to the accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively, resulting in a prior year restatement.

The Group identified £3,720,000 of additions made in the years ended 30 September 2020 and 30 September 2019, in relation
to the the ERP computer software costs capitalised that management consider, related to cloud computing arrangements and
should be expensed after the consideration of the IFRIC guidance.  Of this, £2,038,000 related to additions in the year ended
30 September 2020.  None of this software had been amortised in the previous period and there is, therefore, no change to
the reported amortisation charges.

These costs give rise to a reduction in the tax charge for the year ended 30 September 2020 of £387,000 corresponding to the
movement in the resultant deferred tax asset.

The impact on the financial statements is as follows:

Consolidated Income statement impact
(As previously

reported) Restatement (As restated)
2020 2020

£000 £000 £000

Administrative expenses (71,794) (2,038) (73,832)

Operating profit 17,829 (2,038) 15,791

Exceptional items (4,679) (2,038) (6,717)

Profit before tax 35,375 (2,038) 33,337

Income tax credit 1,902 387 2,289

Profit from continuing operations 37,277   (1,651)   35,626

Profit for the year 37,277 (1,651) 35,626

Profit attributable to Owners of the Company 36,998  (1,651)   35,347

Total comprehensive profit for the year 31,682  (1,651) 30,031

Total comprehensive profit attributable to Owners of the Company 31,406   (1,651)  29,755

Tunstall Group Holdings Limited | Notes to the Financial Statements | Annual Report 2021 103

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2021 (continued)

34. Restatement of prior period financial statements (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position impact
(As previously

reported) Restatement (As restated)
2020 2020

£000 £000 £000

Intangible assets 218,010 (3,720) 214,290

Deferred tax assets 16,984 707 17,691

Total non current assets 279,884 (3,013) 276,871

Total assets 351,376 (3,013) 348,363

Total assets less current liabilities 282,615   (3,013)  279,602

Net assets 64,523 (3,013) 61,510

Accumulated losses (72,623) (3,013) (75,636)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 63,242  (3,013)   60,229

Total equity 64,523 (3,013) 61,510

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows impact
(As previously

reported) Restatement (As restated)
2020 2020

£000 £000 £000

Profit for the year 37,277 (1,651) 35,626

Income tax credit (1,902) (387) (2,289)

Cashflow generated from operations 51,837 (2,038) 49,799

Net cash flow from operating activities 49,619   (2,038)   47,581

Acquisition of intangible assets (15,384) 2,038 (13,346)

Net cash flow from investing activities (31,558) 2,038 (29,520)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,998) - (1,998)

A third Consolidated Statement of Financial position has been presented in accordance with IAS 1 to illustrate the impact in the
opening Balance sheet for the prior financial year.  The Group identified that £1,682,000 of costs previously capitalised under
cloud computing arrangements should be expensed.

These additional costs give rise to a deferred tax asset of £320,000.

Tunstall Group Holdings Limited | Notes to the Financial Statements | Annual Report 2021 104

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2021 (continued)

34. Restatement of prior period financial statements (continued)

The opening Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has accordingly been restated to correct for these items with the
affected lines shown below:

Opening Consolidated Statement of Financial Position impact
(As previously

reported) Restatement (as restated)
2019 2019

£000 £000 £000

Intangible assets 230,765 (1,682) 229,083

Deferred tax assets 10,763 320 11,083

Total non current assets 272,578 (1,362) 271,216

Total assets 350,852   (1,362) 349,490

Total assets less current liabilities 291,894 (1,362)   290,532

Net assets (515,743) (1,362) (517,105)

Accumulated losses (636,333) (1,362) (637,695)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company (518,031)   (1,362)   (519,393)

Total equity (515,743) (1,362) (517,105)

35. Events after the financial period

In January 2022 the shareholders of the ultimate parent company have demonstrated their support of the Group’s growth
strategy through a £12,500,000 equity injection. During December 2021 an additional €14,880,000 was made available in the
SSTL facility.

	Front End FINAL
	Final - tables FINAL